



Traditionsmarke der Profis

Friedr. Dick GmbH & Co. KG, Postfach 1173, D-73777 Deizisau

Stahlwaren- und Feilenfabrik

Esslinger Straße 4-10 · D-73779 Deizisau
Tel. (0 71 53) 8 17-0 · Fax (0 71 53) 8 17-100
mail@dick.de · www.dick.de

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

BW-Bank, Esslingen
(BLZ 600 50101) 7 840 5001 89
IBAN DE47 6005 0101 7840 5001 89
Swift-BIC SOLA DE ST
Kreissparkasse Esslingen
(BLZ 611 500 20) 908 858
IBAN DE47 6115 0020 0000 9088 58
Swift-BIC ESSL DE 66
USt.-IdNr.: DE 813 581 950

Ihr Zeichen	Ihr Schreiben vom	Unser Zeichen	Telefon-Durchwahl (0 71 53) 8 17-	Datum
		M-Exp-MK	162	01.09.2008

DICK products

- use in consumer goods for foodstuffs
- Declaration of conformity
- proof of quality

We hereby confirm that our products are manufactured from high quality raw materials. Our products are subjected to constant quality checking during the individual manufacturing steps. The results of the quality check are recorded in test plans. The raw material is likewise subjected to constant quality checking.

Friedr. Dick GmbH & Co. KG acts in accordance with the directives contained in DIN ISO 9000/2000. We are oriented to the EMAS 761/2001 environmental certificate which also contains the requirements of the DIN ISO 14001 environmental management system.

Our knives are made of high quality chrome-molybdenum steel. The materials used to manufacture the grips of Dick knives and sharpening steels are listed in the Directives 90/128/EEC, 92/39/EEC, 93/9/EEC or the German Consumer Goods Act of 10th April 1992 respectively.

We, hereby, declare that our products conform to the requirements of Directive 2005/31/EU and Regulation (EU) 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and Council of 27th October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC (Official Journal of the EU, no. L 338, page 4, Nov. 2004).

In accordance with Directive EU no. 1935/2004, article 17, and no. 178/2002, article 18, traceability is guaranteed by means of marking the products with our company name.

Friedr. Dick GmbH & Co. KG therefore declares the physiological harmless-ness with regard to the use in consumer goods for foodstuffs within the meaning of the German Foodstuffs and Consumer Goods Act, paragraph 5, section 1, no. 1.

Friedr. Dick GmbH & Co. KG

i.V. ~~Friedr. Dick GmbH & Co. KG~~
~~D - 73777 Postfach 1173~~
~~Marcus Köhler Esslinger Str. 4-10~~
~~Export Manager M Weizau~~

DB (3)

Ticona

19.11.2007

Hostaform C 9021 GV1/30

Lebensmittelrechtliche Erklärung

EU:

Die zur Herstellung des o.g. Produkttypes verwendeten Monomere sind in der EU-Richtlinie 2002/72/EG¹ vom 6. August 2002² und in der Neufassung der deutschen Bedarfsgegenständeverordnung vom 23. Dezember 1997² gelistet.

Die verwendeten Additive sind in der unvollständigen Additivliste der 2002/72/EG aufgeführt bzw. entsprechen nach Art, Menge und Reinheit den Empfehlungen des BfR³ XXXIII „Acetalharze und LII „Füllstoffe für Bedarfsgegenstände aus Kunststoffen“.

Beschränkungen gelten für:

1,3-Dioxolan	SML = 5,0	mg/kg
1,3,5,-Trioxan	SML = 5,0	mg/kg
Formaldehyd	SML = 15,0	mg/kg
Melamin	SML = 30,0	mg/kg

Die o.g. Beschränkungen und die Globalmigration⁴ sind am Endprodukt vom Verpacker oder Verkäufer zu prüfen.

USA:

Das oben genannte Produkt entspricht dem Code of Federal Regulations, Band 21, §177.2470 „Polyoxymethylene copolymer“, sowie den §§170.39/TR97-003, 175.105, 178.2010, 178.3750, 182.8991, 184.1195 der Food and Drug Administration/USA vom 01.04.2006.

¹ A) die eine Zusammenfassung der Richtlinie 90/128/EWG einschliesslich ihrer 7 Novellierungen 92/39/EWG, 93/9/ EWG, 95/3/EG, 96/11/ EG, 99/91/EG, 2001/62/EG, 2002/17/EG darstellt.

B) beinhaltet die Novellierungen der 2002/72/EG: 2004/1/EG, 2004/19/EG, 2005/79/EG, 2007/19/EG

² in der jeweils aktuell gültigen Fassung

³ Bundesinstitut für Risikobewertung, vormals BgVV

⁴ Grenzwert für die Globalmigration: 10 mg/dm² bzw. 60 mg/kg Lebensmittel oder LM-Simulanz